As of March 31, 2006, there was $2.4 million of unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share-based compensation arrangements granted
under the Plans. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.2 years.

Results of Operations

   The table below presents the reconciliation between our GAAP (reported) and non-GAAP (pro forma) consolidated results, assuming the acquisition of
Chronimed had occurred on January 1, 2005. Related estimated amortization expense is added, and the adjusted shares reflect the conversion of Chronimed
shares at the 1.12 exchange ratio for comparative purposes. We believe this information to be more helpful in gaining an understanding of future results and
trends. In the following Management’s Discussion and Analysis we provide discussion of both reported results as set forth in the Financial Statements and the
pro forma results as presented in the table below.

17

Table of Contents

Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Results
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Quarter ended March 31,
  2006   2005
   BioScrip, Inc.
   MIM Corporation  Chronimed Inc.  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  BioScrip, Inc.  As Reported (1)   Pre-Merger   Adjustments (2)  Combined

Revenue
Special Services  $ 203,638  $ 95,761  $ 114,079  $ —  $ 209,840
PBM Services   96,080   92,637   —   —   92,637

   299,718   188,398   114,079   —   302,477
Cost of revenue   269,388   167,951   101,155   —   269,106

Gross profit   30,330   20,447   12,924   —   33,371

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses   27,886   15,551   10,498   —   26,049
Bad debt expense   2,299   733   840   —   1,573
Amortization of intangibles   1,622   891   —   958   1,849
Merger and integration expenses   131   387   2,037   2,424

Total operating expenses   31,938   17,562   13,375   958   31,895

(Loss) income from operations   (1,608)   2,885   (451)   (958)   1,476

Interest expense (income), net   450   153   (84)   —   69

(Loss) income before income taxes   (2,058)   2,732   (367)   (958)   1,407
Income tax (benefit) expense   (902)   1,065   (143)   (373)   549

Net (loss) income  $ (1,156)  $ 1,667  $ (224)  $ (585)  $ 858

Basic weighted average shares   37,202   25,586   36,802
Diluted weighted average shares   37,202   25,980   37,165

Basic net (loss) income per share  $ (0.03)  $ 0.07   $ 0.02
Diluted net (loss) income per share (3)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.06   $ 0.02

(1)  Includes the results of operations of MIM Corporation for the full quarter and of Chronimed Inc. from March 12, 2005 through March 31, 2005.

(2)  Reflects estimated amortization expense from Chronimed Inc. for the quarter.

(3)  The March 2006 net loss per diluted share excludes the effect of common stock equivalents, as their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.